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BACKGROUND 

 

1. This Enquiry report (hereinafter 'the ER') is prepared pursuant to several informal complaints 

lodged with the Competition Commission of Pakistan (hereinafter 'the Commission') by residents 

of DHA, Phase V, Lahore against Wateen Telecom Ltd (hereinafter 'the Respondent') around 

November, 2015. The primary contention raised in these complaints was that in the absence of 

any other cable service providers, the customers were being forced by the Respondent to buy 

or subscribe to additional services such as voice and internet (hereinafter 'additional services'), 

failing which, they would be unable to enjoy analog or cable television only connection 

(hereinafter 'the primary service'). This ER gives its findings as to whether the action of the 

Respondent thus mentioned appears to be an abuse of a dominant position in violation of 

Section 3 of the Competition Act, 2010 (hereinafter 'the Act') 

 

2. In a notice issued to its customers by the Respondent dated 6 November, 2015 bearing the 

subject title 'Discontinuation of TELEVISION only offerings', the Respondent informed its 

customers that starting from December 16th, 2015, they would be unable to enjoy the primary 

service on a standalone basis and in order to continue enjoying the service they would have to 

subscribe to the primary service along with the newer digital technology or one or both of the 

additional services under the package titles of 'dual play' or 'triple play' respectively. A copy of 

this notice is being reproduced below for reference: 
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3. On enquiring as to why the Respondent had started restricting its customers to bundled only 

offers, the Respondent said that it was obligated to do so under the regulations and 

notifications of the Pakistan Electronic Media Regulatory Authority (the 'PEMRA'). The 

Respondent also shared a letter from PEMRA to the Respondent and PEMRA's notice in this 

regard. A copy of each is being reproduced hereunder: 
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4. It is pertinent to note here that as per PEMRA's notification or correspondence with the 

Respondent, it has required the latter and even other cable providers to follow a deadline of 

31st December, 2015 to convert their analog television offering to a superior digital television 

service. What follows from the above is that PEMRA required the Respondent to completely 

disband its offering of the primary service in favor of a superior technology as against giving 

the Respondent an opportunity to make it available in the form of a package offering.  

 

5. In subsequent correspondence and an in person meeting with a representative of the 

Respondent, it became clear that the Respondent had no problem offering the analog television 

service as long as the subscriber had a dual or triple play package already or wanted to 

subscribe to the primary service along with the digital service or with one or both of the 

additional services. The only option that was not on the cards was for a potential customer to 

subscribe to the primary service on a standalone basis. On asking the Respondent for the 

rationale to offer the primary service in a bundled form despite their claim of wanting to phase 

it out in favor of the digital technology, the Respondent provided a copy of their letter to the 

PEMRA wherein they had suggested to the latter that owing to long delivery times of set-top 

boxes (STBs) they shall only be able to introduce the new technology under a phased approach. 

To browse through complete details of the same, a copy of the said letter is  being provided 

below: 
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6. Going through the contents of the letter, what is clear is, that in asking the PEMRA to extend 

the deadline in converting all its customers to digital television technology, the Respondent 

had asked the former to give it an extension till December 31st, 2016 during which period it 

planned to convert its customers in phases until all of them would be switched. However when 

facts are observed, it clearly escapes logic as to how letting people subscribe to the primary 

service in the form of dual or triple play packages, or letting consumers carry on with bundled 

offerings involving the primary service, get them off of it. If anything, this action only seems to 

encourage this practice.  

 

7.  In order to probe whether the Respondent had prima facie violated Section 3 of the Act, the 

Commission initiated a formal enquiry on April 22, 2016 under Section 37(1) of the Act and 

appointed Mr. Qasim Khan,Deputy Director and Mr. Zulfiqar Ali,Management Executive as 

Enquiry Officers (hereinafter the 'Enquiry team') in the matter. 

 

Undertakings: 

 

8. According to Section 2(1)(q) of the Act, an undertaking is defined as: 

 

Undertaking "means any natural or legal person, governmental including a regulatory authority, body corporate, 

partnership, association; trust or other entity in any way engaged, directly or indirectly, in the production, 

supply, distribution of goods or provision of services and shall include an association of undertaking." 

 

9. The Respondent is a corporate body engaged in the provision of a variety of services including 

analog television, internet and voice and is therefore an undertaking in terms of Section 2(1)(q) 

of the Act. 

 

Relevant Market: 

 

10.  Section 2(1)(k) of the Act defines 'Relevant Market' as follows: 

 

Relevant Market " means the market which shall be determined by the Commission with reference to a product 

market and a geographic market and a product market comprises of all those products or services which are 

regarded as interchangeable or substitutable by the consumers by reason of the products' characteristics, prices 

and intended uses. A geographic market comprises the area in which the undertakings concerned are involved in 

the supply of products or services and in which the conditions of competition are sufficiently homogenous and 

which can be distinguished from the neighboring geographic areas because, in particular, the conditions of the 

competition are appreciably different in those areas.  
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11. When it comes to analog and digital television services, there is a stark difference between the 

two in terms of characteristics, quality and even price if not entirely the intended use. Digital 

television service is superior to its analog counterpart in terms of picture quality, sound and a 

number of other finer details. In addition the digital technology is also able to offer a wider 

array of channels than the older analog service (150 as against 90).   

 

12. Now while the Respondent has made use of the Hybrid fiber-coaxial (HFC) technology to offer 

its television service whether analog or digital, the other technologies deployed by other 

television service providers in the area of concern are Internet Protocol television(IPTV) and 

Fibre To The Home (FTTH) technologies. Characteristics in terms of quality, performance, 

number of channels along with upfront subscription charges again vary starkly when the IPTV 

and FTTH based television services are compared with HFC based analog television service.  

 

13. Getting a superior service by means of any of the technologies discussed above namely HFC 

based digital service, IPTV and FTTH then also means that some sort of additional equipment is 

required on the part of consumer as against the simple analog service that only requires 

connecting the cable directly to the television. Not only do the customers not have to worry 

about high upfront costs but even the monthly cost of having an HFC based analog or cable 

television service runs lower than the television service acquired through any of the above 

mentioned technologies as described in the following table.  
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Charges 
(in Rs) 

Wateen (HFC based)  
PTCL 
(IPTV) Optix (FTTH) 

Analog 
Tv 

Analog 
Tv + 
Digital 

Dual 
Play 
(4Mbps) 

Triple 
Play 
(4Mbps
) 

Dual 
play 
(8Mbps
) 

Triple 
play 
(8Mbp
s) 

Smart 
Tv 

Tv 
paired 
with 
5Mbps 
Internet 

Tv 
paired 
with 
20Mbps 
Internet 

                    

Upfront 
Charges                   

Subscripti
on  1500/- 5000/- 2500/- 2500/- 2500/- 2500/- 6499/- 10,000/- 10000/- 

refundabl
e security 
Advance N.A 1500/-               

Total 
upfront 
Cost (if 
easy 
installme
nt not 
opted) 1500/- 6500/- 2500/- 2500/- 2500/- 2500/- 6499/- 10000/- 10000/- 

                    

Monthly 
Charges 522/- 1160/- 

2743/- 
to 

2843/- 2973/- 

3750/- 
to 

3850/- 3999/- 700/- 

2800/- + 
450/- 

=3250/- 

6900/- + 
450/- = 
7350/- 

Easy 
installme

nts (if 
opted) N.A 

300/- 
(12 

Mos) N.A N.A N.A N.A 

300/- 
(24 

Mos) 
2000/- 
(5 Mos) 

2000/- 
(5 Mos) 

Total 522/- 1460/- 

2743/- 
to 

2843/- 2973/- 

3750/- 
to 

3850/- 3999/- 1000/- 5250/- 9350/- 

  
 

 

14. Reportedly the Respondent has stopped offering dual play and triple play services in 

combination with analog television since September, 2016, however the rates have been 

effective till some point as gathered from the Respondent's representatives. As for PTCL and 

Optix, the rates are given on their website and were also confirmed by their representatives on 

the phone. The case of Optix is unique since they have invested in FTTH technology and offer 

internet as their primary service. They offer their internet service on a standalone basis or in 

pairing with television or voice or both.  

 



[11] 

 

15. The charges for HFC based analog television when it was offered on a standalone basis involved 

upfront subscription charges of Rs 1500 and a monthly charge of Rs 522. When consumers were 

forced to bundle this with the newer digital service the cost went up considerably in terms of 

upfront costs when the monthly easy installments plan was not opted, or in terms of monthly 

charges when the said plan was opted. The IPTV service offered by PTCL resembles that of the 

Respondent's digital television service in terms of quality and additional requirements and 

hence also presents a similar scenario with regard to the overall charges. With Optix the 

scenario has been altogether different because its technology and infrastructure appears to be 

geared toward primarily offering internet and only pair other services including the television 

service with it where the consumers require it. Opting for this option could therefore never 

have been viable for consumers only interested in acquiring a television service. This service 

appears to be geared toward a niche market with charges too high for anyone requiring a 

simple cable television.  

  

16. This differentiation in characteristics and price ostensibly makes the HFC based analog 

television service such that it cannot be seen as a substitute for the other types of television 

services being offered. For the purposes of this enquiry, the relevant product market is 

therefore the market for the provision of the analog television service based on the HFC 

technology. 

 

17. The conditions of competition in the DHA Phase V are such that the Respondent has been the 

only provider of the primary service in the area as the other providers namely PTCL and Optix  

offer IPTV and FTTH based services respectively, neither of which could be treated as a 

substitute for the relevant product. In addition there was no way for the residents of area in 

question to acquire the primary service other than to relocate to another region, which is a 

completely impractical proposition. In view of the foregoing, the conditions of competition in 

DHA phase V region with respect to the provision of relevant product are distinct from other 

areas. For the purpose of this enquiry therefore the relevant geographic market is the Phase V 

area of the DHA region of Lahore.  

 

 

Dominance 

 

18. Section 2(1)(e) of the Act defines a 'dominant position' as follows: 

 

'dominant position' of one undertaking or several undertakings in a relevant market shall be deemed to exist if 

such undertaking or undertakings have the ability to behave to an appreciable extent independently of 
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competitors, customers, consumers and suppliers and the position of an undertaking shall be presumed to be 

dominant if its share of the relevant market exceeds forty percent; 

 

19.  As per the information obtained from the Respondent and DHA Lahore, there are a total of 

approximately 914 subscribers to the television related services offered by the Respondent. Of 

these a total of 398 are users of the relevant product which is being solely offered by the 

Respondent. Thus as far as relevant product is concerned the Respondent  holds a 100% share in 

this market. Since a 40% market share suffices in presuming an undertaking to be dominant in a 

market as per the Act, with the entire market share belonging to the Respondent, it is 

presumed to be in a dominant position. 

 

 

Abuse Of Dominant Position: 

 

20. An undertaking is deemed to have abused its dominant position in violation of Section 3 of the 

Act, if it carries out any practice(s) that prevent, restrict, reduce or distort competition in the 

relevant market. The relevant portion of Section 3 is being reproduced below: 

 

3. Abuse of dominant position. - (1) No person shall abuse dominant position. 

 

(2)  An abuse of dominant position shall be deemed to have been brought about, maintained or continued if 

it consists of practices which prevent, restrict, reduce or distort competition in the relevant market. 

 

(3) The expression 'practices' referred to in sub section (2) shall include, but are not limited to  

 

 (c) tie-ins, where the sale of goods or service is made conditional on the purchase of other 

 goods or services; 

 

21. The facts presented above leave no doubt that the Respondent tied the sale of the relevant 

product with the digital television service or one or both of the additional services under the 

titles of dual and triple play packages respectively. While the three types of services i.e. tv, 

voice and internet, may be offered on an optional basis to the consumers in any type of 

combination, it is abundantly clear that they are distinct in nature.  

 

22. In its defense, the Respondent has held that its behavior is guided by PEMRA's direction. A 

perusal of the PEMRA's letter to the Respondent and its notice to cable providers presented in 

paragraph 3 of this report only shows that PEMRA asked the Respondent to convert its current 

technology i.e. the primary service to digital service by December 31, 2015. The Respondent 

asked for a gradual phase out of the service over a period of one year and apparently got it. 
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There are no qualms or apparent competition concerns about this extension or the eventual 

conversion of a service in this case the primary service, however a concern does arise with 

regard to the manner in which the Respondent decided to implement this phasing out. 

 

23. It is not that during this phasing out period, the Respondent had stopped offering the primary 

service. In fact if there were any consumers, who had subscribed to the primary service along 

with any of the additional services, the Respondent had been more than keen to look the other 

way. Since the start of the so called phasing out period, it was never a problem to subscribe to 

the technology being phased out as long as it was being subscribed to with any one of the other 

services being offered by the Respondent. It was only customers who had the primary service 

on a standalone basis or any potential customers that wished to subscribe to it on a standalone 

basis who were barred from getting it.  

 

24. This type of tying is a classic method for a dominant entity in one market to try and benefit 

from access to or control over another by coercion. Since the Respondent is in all the markets 

in question, it appears to be have been leveraging its strength in one market to reap benefits in 

other markets that it has access to by means of what appears to be nothing other than 

coercion. By doing so the Respondent has been clearly restricting the choice of consumers 

when it comes to who they want to choose as their service provider(s) with regard to the 

services mentioned. For example While some of the consumers may have wanted to obtain the 

primary service from the Respondent, they may very well have been interested in obtaining one 

or both of the additional services from other providers or not obtain them at all.  

 

Conclusion and Recommendation: 

 

25. Based on paragraphs 8-9, the Respondent is an 'undertaking' engaged in the provision of 

services including television, internet and voice. 

  

26. Based on paragraphs 10-17, the 'relevant market' appears to comprise the provision of HFC 

based analog television service in the phase V area of the D.H.A region of Lahore. 

 

27. Based on paragraphs 18-19, the Respondent is presumed to be in a 'dominant position' in the 

relevant market. 

 

28. Based on paragraphs 20-24, the Respondent appears to have introduced a tying arrangement in 

the relevant market, thereby restricting the choice of consumers and in doing so prima facie 
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abused its dominant position in violation of Section 3(1) read with Sections 3(2) and Section 

3(3)(c) of the Act. 

 

29. In view of the foregoing, it is recommended that proceedings may be initiated against the 

Respondent under Section 30 of the Act. 

 

 

       

 

 

  Zulfiqar Ali   Qasim Khan 

Management Executive    Deputy Director 

 


